

NO. 41701-4-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

RODDY KENT KARTCHNER, Appellant

---

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY  
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.09-1-00329-7

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK  
Prosecuting Attorney  
Clark County, Washington

ANNE M. CRUSER, WSBA #27944  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney  
1013 Franklin Street  
PO Box 5000  
Vancouver WA 98666-5000  
Telephone (360) 397-2261

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|      |  |    |
|------|--|----|
| A.   | RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....  | 1  |
| I.   | THE EVIDENCE IS SUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN EACH OF MR. KARTCHNER'S CONVICTIONS. ....  | 1  |
| II.  | KARTCHNER WAIVED HIS CLAIM OF ERROR AS TO THE DENIAL OF HIS MOTION TO SEVER WHEN HE FAILED TO RENEW IT PRIOR TO THE CLOSE OF THE EVIDENCE.....   | 1  |
| III. | THE PROSECUTOR DID NOT COMMIT MISCONDUCT...  | 1  |
| IV.  | THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR WHEN IT ALLOWED THE ADMISSION OF TWO RECORDINGS OF TELEPHONE CALLS MADE FROM KARTCHNER TO HIS WIFE FROM THE JAIL WHICH WERE NOT PRIVILEGED AND TO WHICH RCW 5.60.060 (1) DID NOT APPLY. .... | 1  |
| V.   | THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING THAT THE ONLY COUNTS WHICH CONSTITUTED SAME CRIMINAL CONDUCT WERE THE MONEY LAUNDERING COUNTS. ....   | 1  |
| B.   | STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....  | 1  |
| C.   | ARGUMENT.....  | 8  |
| I.   | THE EVIDENCE IS SUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN EACH OF MR. KARTCHNER'S CONVICTIONS. ....  | 8  |
| II.  | KARTCHNER WAIVED HIS CLAIM OF ERROR AS TO THE DENIAL OF HIS MOTION TO SEVER WHEN HE FAILED TO RENEW IT PRIOR TO THE CLOSE OF THE EVIDENCE.....   | 13 |
| III. | THE PROSECUTOR DID NOT COMMIT MISCONDUCT.  | 14 |
| IV.  | THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR WHEN IT ALLOWED THE ADMISSION OF TWO RECORDINGS OF TELEPHONE CALLS MADE FROM KARTCHNER TO HIS WIFE FROM THE JAIL WHICH WERE NOT PRIVILEGED AND TO WHICH RCW 5.60.060 (1) DID NOT APPLY. .... | 16 |
| a.   | Communication not privileged.....  | 21 |
| b.   | RCW 5.60.060 (1) does not apply.....   | 23 |

|    |   |    |
|----|---|----|
| V. | THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING THAT<br>THE ONLY COUNTS WHICH CONSTITUTED SAME<br>CRIMINAL CONDUCT WERE THE MONEY<br>LAUNDERING COUNTS. .... | 24 |
| D. | CONCLUSION .....  | 28 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Hawkins v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 74, 81, 3 L. Ed. 2d 125, 79 S. Ct. 136, 140 (1958) (Stewart, J., concurring).....                      | 20     |
| <i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970).....   | 8      |
| <i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S.Ct. 1602 (1966).....   | 17     |
| <i>Pappas v. Holloway</i> , 114 Wn.2d 198, 787 P.2d 30 (1990).....  | 20     |
| <i>State v. Ben-Neth</i> , 34 Wn.App. 600, 606, 663 P.2d 156 (1983).....  | 14     |
| <i>State v. Boehning</i> , 127 Wn.App. 511, 518, 111 P.3d 899 (2005).....   | 15     |
| <i>State v. Bonaparte</i> , 34 Wn. App. 285, 289, 660 P.2d 334, review denied, 100 Wn.2d 1002 (1983).....   | 20     |
| <i>State v. Burden</i> , 120 Wn.2d 371, 841 P.2d 758 (1992).....  | 21     |
| <i>State v. Camarillo</i> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 71, 794 P.2d 850 (1990).....  | 9      |
| <i>State v. Clark</i> , 26 Wn.2d 160, 168, 173 P.2d 189 (1946).....   | 21     |
| <i>State v. Corbett</i> , 158 Wn.App. 576, 597, 242 P.3d 52 (2010).....   | 13     |
| <i>State v. Davis</i> , 90 Wn. App. 776, 782, 954 P.2d 325 (1998).....  | 26     |
| <i>State v. Deharo</i> , 136 Wn.2d 856, 966 P.2d 1269 (1998).....   | 25     |
| <i>State v. Diana</i> , 24 Wn. App. 908, 910, 604 P.2d 1312 (1979).....   | 19     |
| <i>State v. Ferrier</i> , 136 Wn.2d 103, 960 P.2d 927 (1998).....   | 17     |
| <i>State v. Fiddler</i> , 57 Wn.2d 815, 360 P.2d 155 (1961).....  | 22, 23 |
| <i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....  | 8      |
| <i>State v. Grisby</i> , 97 Wn.2d 493, 499, 647 P.2d 6 (1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , 459 U.S. 1211, 75 L. Ed. 2d 446, 103 S. Ct. 1205 (1983)..... | 16     |
| <i>State v. Grove</i> , 65 Wn.2d 525, 398 P.2d 170 (1965).....  | 22, 23 |
| <i>State v. Harris</i> , 51 Wn. App. 807, 812, 755 P.2d 825 (1988).....   | 21     |
| <i>State v. Hartnell</i> , 15 Wn.App. 410, 550 P.2d 63, <i>review denied</i> , 87 Wn.2d 1010 (1976).....  | 14     |
| <i>State v. Henderson</i> , 48 Wn.App. 543, 740 P.2d 329, <i>review denied</i> , 109 Wn.2d 1008 (1987).....                                       | 14     |
| <i>State v. Kephart</i> , 56 Wash. 561, 563, 106 Pac. 165 (1910).....   | 19     |
| <i>State v. Kosanke</i> , 23 Wn.2d 211, 217-18, 160 P.2d 541 (1945).....  | 20     |
| <i>State v. Osborne</i> , 18 Wn. App. 318, 322, 569 P.2d 1176 (1977), <i>review denied</i> , 89 Wn.2d 1016 (1978).....                            | 19     |
| <i>State v. Partin</i> , 88 Wn.2d 899, 567 P.2d 1156 (1977).....  | 9      |
| <i>State v. Porter</i> , 133 Wn.2d 177, 181, 942 P.2d 974 (1997).....   | 25     |
| <i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 86, 882 P.2d 747 (1994), <i>cert denied</i> , 514 U.S. 1129 (1995).....                                   | 15     |
| <i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....  | 8      |
| <i>State v. Saunders</i> , 120 Wn.App. 80, 86 P.3d 232 (2004).....  | 25, 26 |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>State v. Slater</i> , 36 Wn.2d 357, 218 P.2d 329 (1950) .....                  | 22 |
| <i>State v. Suarez-Bravo</i> , 72 Wn. App. 359, 367, 864 P.2d 426 (1994).....     | 15 |
| <i>State v. Thereoff</i> , 25 Wn.App. 590, 608 P.2d 1254 (1980). .....            | 9  |
| <i>State v. Thorne</i> , 43 Wn.2d 47, 260 P.2d 331 (1953) .....                   | 19 |
| <i>State v. Tike</i> , 125 Wn.2d 407, 410, 885 P.2d 824 (1994).....               | 25 |
| <i>State v. White</i> , 50 Wn. App. 858, 862, 751 P.2d 1202 (1988).....           | 19 |
| <i>State v. Wilder</i> , 12 Wn.App. 296, 529 P.2d 1109 (1974).....                | 21 |
| <i>State v. Wood</i> , 52 Wn. App. 159, 163, 758 P.2d 530 (1988).....             | 20 |
| <i>Wolfe v. United States</i> , 291 U.S. 7, 78 L.Ed. 617, 54 S.Ct. 279 (1934).... | 22 |

**Statutes**

|                           |                        |
|---------------------------|------------------------|
| RCW 5.60.060 (1) .....    | 16, 18, 19, 21, 23, 24 |
| RCW 9.35.005(5) .....     | 27                     |
| RCW 9.35.020(6) .....     | 26                     |
| RCW 9.94A.589 (1)(a)..... | 24                     |

**Other Authorities**

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| 5A K. Tegland, Wash. Prac., Evidence § 162(2), at 8 (3d ed. 1989) .....  | 21     |
| 8 J. Wigmore, Evidence § 2227 (McNaughton rev. 1961).....  | 19, 20 |
| E. Cleary, McCormick on Evidence § 66 at 162-63 (3d ed. 1984) .....  | 20     |
| The Marital Privileges in Washington Law: Spouse Testimony and Marital<br>Communications, 54 Wash. L. Rev. 65, 70 (1978) ..... | 19     |

**Rules**

|              |    |
|--------------|----|
| CrR 4.4..... | 13 |
